Bill No. 248 2024

By-law No. PW-11-24

A by-law to amend By-law No. PW-11, being "A by-law to provide for the sale of fireworks and the setting off of fireworks and pyrotechnics within the City of London, and for requiring a permit and imposing conditions".

WHEREAS section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly, so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS section 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public, and may pass by-laws respecting: 5. Economic, social and environmental well-being of the municipality, 6. Health, safety and well-being of persons, 8. Protection of persons and property, including consumer protection, 9. Animals, 10. Structures, including fences and signs, and 11. Business licensing:

AND WHEREAS subsections 8(3) and (4) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provide that a by-law under section 10 may: regulate or prohibit respecting the matter; require persons to do things respecting the matter; provide for a system of licences (permits) respecting the matter; and such by-law may be general or specific in its application and may differentiate in any way and on any basis a municipality considers appropriate;

AND WHEREAS s.120 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a local municipality may,

- (a) prohibit and regulate the manufacture of explosives in the municipality;
- (b) prohibit and regulate the storage of explosives and dangerous substances in the municipality;
- (c) regulate the keeping and transportation of explosives and dangerous substances in the municipality; and further that a municipality may prohibit the manufacture or storage of explosives unless a permit is obtained, and may impose conditions of obtaining or continuing to hold and renewing the permit, including requiring the submission of plans;

AND WHEREAS s.121 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a local municipality may prohibit and regulate the sale of fireworks and the setting off of fireworks, and further that a municipality may prohibit those activities unless a permit is obtained for those activities and may impose conditions for obtaining, continuing to hold and renewing the permit, including requiring the submission of plans;

AND WHEREAS section 7.1(1) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, S.O. 1997, C. 4, as amended provides that a council of a municipality may pass by-laws regulating fire prevention, including the prevention of the spreading of fires;

AND WHEREAS s.7.1(4) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act provides that a municipality may appoint an officer to enter upon land and into structures at any reasonable time to inspect the land and structures to determine whether by-laws enacted in accordance with this section are being complied with;

AND WHEREAS O. Reg. 213/07 (the Fire Code) made under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act sets out requirements with respect to "Explosives, Fireworks and Pyrotechnics" in Section 5.2;

AND WHEREAS s.29 of the Explosives Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. E-17 provides that the Act does not relieve any person from the obligation to comply with the requirements of any by-law in relation to explosives;

AND WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001*, c.25, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 25.(3) of By-law No. PW-11 be amended by adding the following new section:
  - "(c) Each person who contravenes any provision of this By-law shall, upon issuance of a penalty notice in accordance with the Administrative Monetary Penalty System By-law A-54, be liable to pay the City an Administrative Monetary Penalty."
- 2. This by-law comes into effect on the day it is passed subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

Passed in Open Council on July 23, 2024, subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001.

Josh Morgan Mayor

Michael Schulthess City Clerk